

No. 98-1811

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ALEXIS GEIER, et al.,  
*Petitioner*

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY  
COUNCIL, INC., AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Filed November 19, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
FEDERAL LAW IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS A COMMON LAW REQUIREMENT THAT 1987-MODEL-YEAR AUTOMOBILES BE EQUIPPED WITH AN AIRBAG ...	4
I. FMVSS 208 REFLECTS THE JUDGMENT THAT SAFETY WOULD BEST BE ACHIEVED BY GIVING MANUFACTURERS A CHOICE IN THE SELECTION OF OCCUPANT RESTRAINT SYSTEMS .....	4
A. The Safety Act .....	4
1. Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards .....	4
2. Federal Preemption and the Need for Uni- form National Standards .....	5
3. The "Savings" Clause .....	6
B. The Early History Of FMVSS 208 .....	8
C. The 1984 Amendment Of FMVSS 208 .....	12
D. The Subsequent Reviews Of The Occupant Re- straint Standard By Congress, The D.C. Circuit, And DOT .....	14
II. PETITIONERS' COMMON LAW CLAIM WOULD FRUSTRATE THE PURPOSES OF FMVSS 208 ..	16
A. Section 1397(k) Does Not Preserve Common Law Claims That Are Inconsistent With An FMVSS ...	18
B. Implied Conflict Preemption Is Fully Applicable Under The Safety Act .....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
C. Petitioners' Common Law Claim Would Frustrate The Purpose Of DOT's 1984 Decision And Would Undermine Congress' Goal Of Creating Uniform National Standards .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998) . . . . .	19
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) . . . . .	24
<i>Brown v. Hotel &amp; Restaurant Employees</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984) . . . . .	25
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981) . . . . .	18, 28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) . . . . .	1, 22-23
<i>Dawson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 630 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1980) . . . . .	20
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	20
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) . . . . .	17, 20-21
<i>Farmers Educ. &amp; Coop. Union v. WDAY, Inc.</i> , 360 U.S. 525 (1959) . . . . .	27
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982) . . . . .	27
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963) . . . . .	25
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) . . . . .	1, 3, 23-24
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) . . . . .	20
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 53 (1941) . . . . .	17, 25
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) . . . . .	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977) . . . . .	24
<i>Knippen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 546 F.2d 993 (D.C. Cir. 1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School Dist.</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985) . . . . .	27
<i>MVMA v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) . . . . .	8, 12, 29
<i>Malone v. White Motor Corp.</i> , 435 U.S. 497 (1978) . . . . .	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . . . .	1, 24
<i>Montag v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 75 F.3d 1414 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	2
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) . . . . .	19
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	21
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. Kansas Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) . . . . .	24
<i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986) . . . . .	19
<i>Pacific Legal Found. v. DOT</i> , 593 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1979) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915) . . . . .	19
<i>Perry v. Mercedes Benz of North Am., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pokorny v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 902 F.2d 1116 (3d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	2, 9, 25, 27
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 851 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	14
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) . . . . .	21
<i>Schick v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 675 F. Supp. 1183 (D.S.D. 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Schwartz v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 710 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	20
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984) . . . . .	20-21
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co. v. Dole</i> , 802 F.2d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1986) . . . . .	14
<i>Taylor v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 875 F.2d 816 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	2, 27
<i>Texas &amp; Pac. Ry. v. Abilene Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 426 (1907) . . . . .	17-19, 22
<i>Wood v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 865 F.2d 395 (1st Cir. 1988) . . . . .	2, 5, 26, 29
<b>Constitutional Provision, Statutes, and Regulation</b>	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 . . . . .	3, 7
15 U.S.C. §§ 1381-1431 . . . . .	2
15 U.S.C. § 1391(1) . . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 1392(a) . . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 1392(d) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1392(f)(3) . . . . .	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 1397(k) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1410b(1) . . . . .	9
15 U.S.C. § 1410b(2)(3) . . . . .	9
15 U.S.C. § 1410b(b)-(f) . . . . .	9
15 U.S.C. § 1461 . . . . .	24
42 U.S.C. § 2018 . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 2021(b) . . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 2021(k) . . . . .	21
49 U.S.C. § 2508(d) . . . . .	15
49 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30169 . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. § 30103 . . . . .	7
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b) . . . . .	7
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e) . . . . .	7
49 U.S.C. § 30127(f)(2) . . . . .	15
92 Stat. 450 (1978) . . . . .	11
93 Stat. 1039 (1979) . . . . .	11
Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 2508, 105 Stat. 2085 (1991) . . . . .	15
Pub. L. No. 103-272, §1(e), 108 Stat. 943 (1993) . . . . .	7
Pub. L. No. 105-178, § 7103(a), 112 Stat. 466 (1998) . . . . .	16
49 C.F.R. § 571.208 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 89-1776 (1966) . . . . .	4, 6, 7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 89-1919 (1966) . . . . .	7
S. Rep. No. 89-1301 (1966) . . . . .	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Traffic Safety: Hearing on S. 3005 Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)</i> . . . . .	7
<i>Traffic Safety: Hearings on H.R. 13228 Before the House Comm. on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)</i> . . . . .	7
112 Cong. Rec. 14,253 (1966) . . . . .	6, 28
112 Cong. Rec. 21,487 (1966) . . . . .	8
120 Cong. Rec. 27,815 (1974) . . . . .	9
120 Cong. Rec. 27,822 (1974) . . . . .	9
125 Cong. Rec. 36,924 (1979) . . . . .	11
32 Fed. Reg. 2,415 (1967) . . . . .	8
35 Fed. Reg. 7,187 (1970) . . . . .	8
35 Fed. Reg. 16,927 (1970) . . . . .	8
36 Fed. Reg. 19,255 (1971) . . . . .	8
37 Fed. Reg. 3911 (1972) . . . . .	8
38 Fed. Reg. 16,072 (1973) . . . . .	8
40 Fed. Reg. 16,217 (1975) . . . . .	9
41 Fed. Reg. 24,070 (1976) . . . . .	10
41 Fed. Reg. 24,071 (1976) . . . . .	10
41 Fed. Reg. 36,494 (1976) . . . . .	9
42 Fed. Reg. 5,071 (1977) . . . . .	9
42 Fed. Reg. 34,295 (1977) . . . . .	11
46 Fed. Reg. 53,419 (1981) . . . . .	11
48 Fed. Reg. 39,908 (1983) . . . . .	12
49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (1984) . . . . .	12-14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
52 Fed. Reg. 42,441 (1987) . . . . .	17
52 Fed. Reg. 10,096 (1987) . . . . .	16
59 Fed. Reg. 51,158 (1994) . . . . .	15
60 Fed. Reg. 56,554 (1995) . . . . .	15
61 Fed. Reg. 40,784 (1996) . . . . .	15
61 Fed. Reg. 60,206 (1996) . . . . .	16
62 Fed. Reg. 798 (1997) . . . . .	15
62 Fed. Reg. 12,960 (1997) . . . . .	16
62 Fed. Reg. 62,406 (1997) . . . . .	15
63 Fed. Reg. 49,958 (1998) . . . . .	15
64 Fed. Reg. 60,556 (1999) . . . . .	16
Department of Transportation, <i>The Secretary's Decision Concerning Motor Vehicle Occupant Crash Protection (Dec. 6, 1976)</i> . . . . .	10-11
